Universiti Teknologi MARA

The Usage of Edutainment in
Learning Environment

Mohd Fakruddin Bin Abdul Rahman

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for
Bachelor of Sc. (Hons.) Information Technology
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, The Mogt Merciful and The Mog Gracious. Thanks to Allah
for giving me time and ability to finish thisthesis. With His blessing, | can finish this
thesis at the right time.

Thanks to my parents and family for giving me support al the time. They give me
mora support and aso financia support. | would like to express my appreciation to
my supervisor, Mr. Fauzi Mohd Saman who has hdped me in research and in the
completion of thisthesis. | dso would like extend my gratitude to my coordinator for
two semesters, Mrs. Rozianawaty Binti Osman and Mrs. Jamdiah Binti Tadim for
her assistance and kind advice.

Lastly, thanks dso to my friends who dways helped me especidly Nor Amyrah
Binti Araham Shah, Siti Sumaiya Binti Laderlah and Hanisah Binti Salim.

Thank you very much.



CONTENTS

APPROVAL
DECLARATI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ON

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1:

11
12
13
14
15

CHAPTER 2:
21

22

2.3

INTRODUCTION
Research Background
Problem Statement
Objectives

Scope

Significance

151 Students
152 Educators
153 Academia

LITERATURE REVIEW
Edutainment
211 Definition of Edutainment
2.1.2 Types of Edutainment
2.1.3 Edutainment as Learning Tool
Learning Environment
221 Constructivist Learning Environment in Classroom
(A) Student-centred Learning
Theory of technology Acceptance Model

PAGE

Vil

viii

A A W W W WDN R

© N N oo o o o



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
31  Introduction
32  Research Approach and Methodology
321 Problem Definition
322 Knowledge Acquisition
3.23 Data Callection Method
(A) Primary Data
324 DaaAndyss
325 Summay

CHAPTER 4. ANALYSISAND FINDINGS
41  Introduction
42  Quedstionnare Analysis
421 Pat A: Demographic Profile
422 Pat B: Students Understanding
4.2.3 Pat C: Students Interest

CHAPTER 5. CONCLUS ON AND RECOMMEDATION
51  Introduction
52  Concluson
52  Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Edutainment Software
Questionnaire

\

13
16
16
16
17
19
19

20
20
21
22
25

R 88

39



ABSTRACT

As education design becomes more complex and challenging, a new form of teaching
required in the ddivery of new knowledge, integration and a more democratic
relationship between teachers and students. New tool is needed to help the process of
teaching and learning process. One of the common teaching methods that teachers
prefer today is a lecture method in delivering the content and used one-way
comminication. This method make the role of sudent who st passively in class only
listen which later will lead the students to become bored to learn.. A survey is
conducted to achieve to determine the sudents* response towards edutainment usage.
The response is focused on understanding and interest of the students towards the
edutainment usage. The questionnaire is congtructed by taking the determinants of
TAM as the congtructors for the questions. The edutainment software used is Ray's
Letters and Numbers and it is suitable for children. The target respondents for this
research are Year 2 students. The usage of edutainment in learning environment is to
create a fun learning style for students. Students learned but at the same time have
fun. From the analysis, 90.0% of students agreed that edutainment software can help
them understand English, 93.3% of students agreed that edutainment can create fun
learning environment and 86.7% of students agreed that edutainment can encourage
them to learn.



