Universiti Teknologi MARA

The Usage of Edutainment in Learning Environment

Mohd Fakruddin Bin Abdul Rahman

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Sc. (Hons.) Information Technology
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, The Most Merciful and The Most Gracious. Thanks to Allah for giving me time and ability to finish this thesis. With His blessing, I can finish this thesis at the right time.

Thanks to my parents and family for giving me support all the time. They give me moral support and also financial support. I would like to express my appreciation to my supervisor, Mr. Fauzi Mohd Saman who has helped me in research and in the completion of this thesis. I also would like extend my gratitude to my coordinator for two semesters, Mrs. Rozianawaty Binti Osman and Mrs. Jamaliah Binti Taslim for her assistance and kind advice.

Lastly, thanks also to my friends who always helped me especially Nor Amyrah Binti Araham Shah, Siti Sumaiya Binti Laderlah and Hanisah Binti Salim.

Thank you very much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	S					PAGE	
APPROVA	L					ii	
DECLARATION						iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS						iv	
TABLE OF	CONTI	ENTS				v	
LIST OF F	GURES	;				vii	
LIST OF TABLES						viii	
LIST OF A	BBREV	IATIONS				ix	
ABSTRAC	Γ					X	
CHA PEED	1 12/01		N T				
CHAPTER 11		RODUCTIO				1	
1.2		Research Background Problem Statement					
1.2							
1.4	Scope	Objectives Scope					
15	_	icance				3	
12	1.5.1	Students				3	
	1.5.2					4	
	1.5.3					4	
CHAPTER	2: LIT	ERATURE :	REVIEW				
2.1	Eduta	inment				5	
	2.1.1	Definition	of	Edutainn	nent	5	
	2.1.2	Types of E	dutainment			6	
	2.1.3 Edutainment as Learning Tool					6	
2.2	Learning Environment					7	
	2.2.1	2.2.1 Constructivist Learning Environment in Classroom					
		(A) Stude	nt-centred Lear	rning		9	
2.3	Theor	y of	technology	Acceptance	Model	10	

CHAP	TER 3	: MET	HODOLOGY		
	3.1	Introduction			
3.2		Research Approach and Methodology			
		3.2.1	Problem Definition	16	
		3.2.2	Knowledge Acquisition	16	
		3.2.3	Data Collection Method	16	
			(A) Primary Data	17	
		3.2.4	Data Analysis	19	
		3.2.5	Summary	19	
СНАР	TER 4	: ANAI	LYSIS AND FINDINGS		
	4.1	Introdu	20		
4.2	4.2	Questionnaire Analysis			
		4.2.1	Part A: Demographic Profile	21	
		4.2.2	Part B: Students' Understanding	22	
		4.2.3	Part C: Students' Interest	25	
СНАР	TER 5	: CON	CLUSION AND RECOMMEDATION		
	5.1	Introduction		30	
	5.2	Conclusion		30	
	5.2	Recon	31		
REFE	RENCI	ES		32	
APPE	NDICE	S			
Edutainment Software					
	Questionnaire				

ABSTRACT

As education design becomes more complex and challenging, a new form of teaching required in the delivery of new knowledge, integration and a more democratic relationship between teachers and students. New tool is needed to help the process of teaching and learning process. One of the common teaching methods that teachers prefer today is a lecture method in delivering the content and used one-way comminication. This method make the role of student who sit passively in class only listen which later will lead the students to become bored to learn. A survey is conducted to achieve to determine the students* response towards edutainment usage. The response is focused on understanding and interest of the students towards the edutainment usage. The questionnaire is constructed by taking the determinants of TAM as the constructors for the questions. The edutainment software used is Ray's Letters and Numbers and it is suitable for children. The target respondents for this research are Year 2 students. The usage of edutainment in learning environment is to create a fun learning style for students. Students learned but at the same time have fun. From the analysis, 90.0% of students agreed that edutainment software can help them understand English, 93.3% of students agreed that edutainment can create fun learning environment and 86.7% of students agreed that edutainment can encourage them to learn.